

-Translated Version-

No. ECF2 018/2020

May 15, 2020

Subject: Management Discussion and Analysis of the 1st quarter ended 31 March, 2020

To President
The Stock Exchange of Thailand

East Coast Furnitech Public Company Limited (“the Company”) would like to report on Management Discussion and Analysis from the Separate and Consolidated Financial Statements of the 1st quarter ended 31 March, 2020. The details are as follows;

Operating Performance

1. Revenues

Unit: Million Baht

	Consolidated				Separate			
	Amount		Change		Amount		Change	
	Q1.2020	Q1.2019	Amount	%	Q1.2020	Q1.2019	Amount	%
Revenue from sale – net	289.72	352.86	-63.14	-17.89%	287.55	352.69	-65.14	-18.47%
Profit from the exchange rate	3.49	-0.32	3.81	N.A.	3.50	-0.24	3.73	N.A.
Other incomes	3.18	6.89	-3.72	-53.95%	3.37	4.69	-1.32	-28.21%
Total Revenue	296.39	359.44	-63.05	-17.54%	294.42	357.15	- 62.73	-17.56%
Sharing of gain (loss) from investment value of the associates	16.89	1.62	15.27	942.65%				

In the overview of Revenue from sale – net for the 1st quarter 2020 under the situation of the Outbreak of Coronavirus (Covid-19) has result of the Company could generate income from export sales and domestic sales decreasing equivalent to 20.73 percent and 16.11 percent respectively. It comes from the customers in some countries having been restricted under the Lockdown policy from their governments such as India therefore the Company could not deliver the products to them. For domestic, it caused by the customers of the Company in Group of Hypermarkets such as Tesco Lotus, Big C, Home Pro, etc. are needed to close their shops according to the Government’s rule. Moreover, the decrease of sales revenue

came from the policy to stop distribution channels via ELEGA showrooms that could not generate revenue and profit as targeted in order to reduce fixed cost from rental expenses and administrative expenses started since the 2nd quarter of the year 2019. For the 1st quarter of the year 2020, the Company had both of Revenue from sale – net and the total revenue decreased from the same period of the last year equivalent to 17.89 percent and 17.51 percent respectively.

Currently, the Company has the proportion between export sales and domestic sales accounting for 63 percent and 37 percent of total Revenue-sales, respectively.

The sharing of gain (loss) from investment value of the associates and joint venture for the 1st quarter 2020 was profit Baht 16.89 million increased from the same period of the last year that had the amount of Baht 1.62 million of such gain from investment deriving from gain from investment value of Green Earth Power (Thailand) Company Limited (GEP) that is the investor of solar power plant project with installation capacity 220 MW at Minbu District, Myanmar. ECF Power Company Limited (ECF-P) as the Company's subsidiary holds 20 percent of total shares of GEP. At present, the project has operated commercially the 1st phase with installed capacity 50MW since 27 September 2019. Now the project is on the process of accelerating to further finish the 2nd 3rd and 4th phase of the project.

For the 1st quarter of the year 2020, the Company gained the profit from selling the right to claim of accounts receivable and product brand under the name of “Costa” which is the brand used for distributing furniture products via wholesale shops and retail shops all over the country. In this regard, the Company has created the new idea to change the image of the brand, prospect customer and planned to change marketing strategy together with the management way for better efficiency. Therefore, the Company sold the right to claim of accounts receivable and product brand to a person who is not related person, then could generate the profit from such transaction at the amount of Baht 18.80 million.

2. Cost of goods sold and expenses: Consolidated

Unit: Million Baht

Information	Amount		Change		Comparing to Total Revenue	
	Q1.2020	Q1.2019	Amount	%	Q1.2020	Q1.2019
Cost of goods sold	216.73	247.19	-30.46	-12.32%	73.12%	68.77%
Cost of sales	15.07	23.65	-8.58	-36.27%	5.09%	6.58%
Administrative expenses	35.41	44.49	-9.08	-20.41%	11.95%	12.38%
Other expenses	22.93	-	22.93	N.A	7.74%	0.00%
Financial costs	30.29	24.93	5.36	21.50%		
Income tax expense	2.65	3.84	-1.19	-30.99%		
Total cost of goods sold and expenses	323.08	344.10	21.02	-6.11%		

The overview of costs and expenses of the 1st quarter 2020, the Company could manage the proportion of the costs of distribution and administrative expenses which were approximate to the same period of the last year except for the cost of goods sold and financial cost was in the increasing direction. Financial cost

increased equivalent to 21.50 percent causing by the addition of outstanding debenture issuing and offering in February 2018 at the amount of Baht 699.90 million later in March and July of the year 2019 at the amount of Baht 380.20 million at the interest rate 6.5 – 6.67 percent per annum. At present, the Company has the outstanding amount of debentures totaling Baht 978.02 million together with short-term debts from persons and other businesses with the outstanding amount of Baht 172.67 million as of 31 March 2020 with the interest rate between 5.5 – 7 percent per annum.

3. Profit for the period

Unit: Million Baht

Information	Consolidated				Separate			
	Amount		Change		Amount		Change	
	Q1.2020	Q1.2019	Amount	%	Q1.2020	Q1.2019	Amount	%
Gross Profit	72.99	105.67	-32.68	-30.92%	71.09	105.55	- 34.46	-32.65%
Profit (Owners of the parent)	17.12	16.93	0.18	1.07%	15.91	15.88	0.04	0.23%
Profit for the period	9.00	16.96	-7.96	-46.92%				
Total Comprehensive Income for the Period	12.71	15.92	-3.22	-20.19%				
Profit ratio for the period to total revenue (%)	3.04%	4.72%						
Profit ratio for the period (Owners of the parent) to total revenue (%)	5.77%	4.71%						
Total comprehensive income ratio for the period to total revenue (%)	4.29%	4.43%						
Total comprehensive income ratio for the period (Owners of the parent) to total revenue (%)	7.02%	4.42%						

Overall the profit of the 1st quarter 2020 (Consolidated), by the profit (Owners of the parent) amounted to Baht 17.12 million which increased 1.07 percent when comparing to the last year. It caused by the sharing of profit from the associates that is the solar power plant project in Minbu, Myanmar together with the profit from selling the right to claim of accounts receivable and product brand under the name of Costa as the detail above mentioned. Moreover, it found that the ratio of profit for the period – Owners of the parent to total revenue increased which was equivalent to 5.77 percent per total revenue whereas the same ratio of the last year was 4.71 percent.

In this regard, the profit from furniture business (Separate) could still generate profit for the period accounting for Baht 15.91 million. If we deleted the special profit gaining of this period as above mentioned, it would be found that the company still has the ability to not cause significant losses in the midst of the current economic and epidemic crisis of Covid-19.

Financial Position: Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Total Assets

Statement of Financial Position	March 31, 2020		December 31, 2019		Increased / (Decreased)	
	Million Baht	%	Million Baht	%	Million Baht	%
Current Assets	2,011.25	60.47%	1,837.49	54.88%	173.77	9.46%
Non-Current Assets	1,314.72	39.53%	1,510.83	45.12%	-196.10	-12.98%
Total Assets	3,325.98	100.00%	3,348.31	100.00%	-22.34	-0.67%

As of March 31, 2020, the Company's total assets were Baht 3,325.98 million, decreasing by Baht 22.34 million from as of December 31, 2019. The main reason came from the decrease with the amount of Baht 207.11 million that was the transaction by ECF Power Company Limited (ECF-P). ECF-P is the subsidiary of the Company that has invested in SAFE Energy Holdings Company Limited (SAFE) held 33.37 percent of total shares by ECF-P. At present, ECF-P is negotiating and entering into contract to buy and to sell such shares that ECF-P holds 33.37 percent. However, after the Company concludes evidently the source of funding to purchase shares from the buyer, the Company will comply with the rules and regulations of asset disposal and also disclose the entering into the transaction to the Stock Exchange of Thailand accordingly.

2. Total Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity

Statement of Financial Position	March 31, 2020		December 31, 2019		Increased / (Decreased)	
	Million Baht	%	Million Baht	%	Million Baht	%
Current Liabilities	1,842.29	55.39%	1,676.02	50.06%	166.26	9.92%
Non-Current Liabilities	229.30	6.89%	430.61	12.86%	-201.31	-46.75%
Total Liabilities	2,071.59	62.29%	2,106.63	62.92%	-35.04	-1.66%
Shareholder's Equity	1,254.39	37.71%	1,241.68	37.08%	12.71	1.02%
Total Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity	3,325.98	100.00%	3,348.31	100.00%	-22.34	-0.67%

As of March 31, 2020, the Company's total liabilities were Baht 2,071.59 million decreased when comparing to as of December 31, 2019 equivalent to Baht 35.04 million which caused by the decrease of short-term loans from persons and other businesses with the amount of Baht 25.43 million.

Shareholder's equities as of March 31, 2020 were Baht 1,254.39 million increased slightly from as of December 31, 2019, which caused by the increase of Unappropriated retained earnings from the business operation.

Kindly be informed accordingly,

Yours sincerely,

East Coast Furnitech Public Company Limited

-Signature-

(Arak Suksawad)

Managing Director

ที่ ECF2 018/2563

15 พฤษภาคม 2563

เรื่อง คำอธิบายและวิเคราะห์ของฝ่ายจัดการ ประจำปีไตรมาสที่ 1 ปี 2563 สิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 มีนาคม 2563

เรียน กรรมการผู้จัดการ
ตลาดหลักทรัพย์แห่งประเทศไทย

บริษัท อีสต์โคสต์เฟอร์นิเทค จำกัด (มหาชน) (“บริษัทฯ”) ขออธิบายและวิเคราะห์ฐานะการเงินและผลการดำเนินงานของบริษัทฯ สำหรับงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ และงบการเงินรวม ประจำปีไตรมาสที่ 1 ปี 2563 สิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 มีนาคม 2563 โดยมีรายละเอียดดังนี้

การวิเคราะห์ผลการดำเนินงาน

1. รายได้

หน่วย : ล้านบาท

ข้อมูลสำหรับงวดปี	งบการเงินรวม				งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ			
	มูลค่า		เปลี่ยนแปลง		มูลค่า		เปลี่ยนแปลง	
	Q1.2563	Q1.2562	จำนวน	ร้อยละ	Q1.2563	Q1.2562	จำนวน	ร้อยละ
รายได้จากการขาย – สุทธิ	289.72	352.86	-63.14	-17.89%	287.55	352.69	-65.14	-18.47%
กำไรจากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยน	3.49	-0.32	3.81	N.A.	3.50	-0.24	3.73	N.A.
รายได้อื่น	3.18	6.89	-3.72	-53.95%	3.37	4.69	-1.32	-28.21%
รายได้รวม	296.39	359.44	-63.05	-17.54%	294.42	357.15	-62.73	-17.56%
ส่วนแบ่งกำไร (ขาดทุน) จาก เงินลงทุนในบริษัทร่วม	16.89	1.62	15.27	942.65%				

ภาพรวมของรายได้จากการขาย – สุทธิ ในช่วงไตรมาสที่ 1 ปี 2563 ภายใต้อิทธิพลของการแพร่ระบาดของไวรัสสายพันธุ์ใหม่ (Covid-19) ส่งผลให้บริษัทฯ มีรายได้จากการส่งออก และรายได้จากการจำหน่ายสินค้าภายในประเทศลดลงคิดเป็นสัดส่วนร้อยละ 20.73 และร้อยละ 16.11 ตามลำดับ โดยสาเหตุเกิดจากลูกค้าในบางประเทศที่รัฐบาลมีคำสั่งล็อกดาวน์ อาทิ ประเทศอินเดีย ส่งผลให้บริษัทฯ ไม่สามารถส่งออกสินค้าได้ สำหรับภายในประเทศ เกิดจากกลุ่มร้านค้าประเภท Hypermarket อาทิ เทสโก้ โลตัส บิ๊กซี โฮมโปร ฯลฯ ที่เป็นลูกค้าของบริษัทฯ จำเป็นจะต้องปิดการขายผ่านสาขาตามคำสั่งของรัฐบาล รวมถึงเกิดจากการจำหน่ายเฟอร์นิเจอร์ผ่านช่องทางโชว์รูม ELEGA ลดลง จากการปรับกลยุทธ์ทางธุรกิจโดยปิดสาขาที่ไม่สร้างรายได้และกำไรเป็นไปตามเป้าหมายที่กำหนดไว้ ทั้งนี้เพื่อลดต้นทุนคงที่จากค่าเช่า และค่าใช้จ่ายด้านการบริหารงานซึ่งได้เริ่มดำเนินการตั้งแต่ช่วงไตรมาสที่ 2 ของปี 2562 ที่ผ่านมา สำหรับไตรมาสที่ 1 ปี 2563 ส่งผลให้โดยภาพรวมแล้วบริษัทฯ มีรายได้จากการขาย – สุทธิ ลดลงจากช่วงเดียวกันของปีก่อนเท่ากับร้อยละ 17.89 รวมถึงมีสัดส่วนรายได้รวมลดลงร้อยละ 17.54 เช่นกัน

ปัจจุบันบริษัทฯ มีสัดส่วนรายได้จากการจำหน่ายเฟอร์นิเจอร์ส่งออก และจำหน่ายภายในประเทศคิดเป็นสัดส่วนร้อยละ 63 และร้อยละ 37 ของรายได้จากการขายทั้งหมด ตามลำดับ

สำหรับรายการส่วนแบ่งกำไร (ขาดทุน) จากเงินลงทุนในบริษัทร่วมและการร่วมค้าที่เกิดขึ้นในช่วงไตรมาสที่ 1 ปี 2563 มีมูลค่าเท่ากับ 16.89 ล้านบาท เพิ่มขึ้นจากช่วงเดียวกันของปีก่อนที่มีมูลค่าเท่ากับ 1.62 ล้านบาท เกิดจากการรับรู้กำไรจากเงินลงทุนในบริษัทร่วม บริษัท พลังงานเพื่อโลกสีเขียว (ประเทศไทย) จำกัด (GEP) ซึ่งเป็นผู้เข้าลงทุนในธุรกิจโรงไฟฟ้าพลังงานแสงอาทิตย์ขนาด 220 เมกะวัตต์ ณ เมืองมินบู ประเทศเมียนมาร์ โดยบริษัท อีซีเอฟ พาวเวอร์ จำกัด (ECF-P) ในฐานะบริษัทย่อย เข้าลงทุนในสัดส่วนร้อยละ 20 ปัจจุบันมีรายได้เชิงพาณิชย์สำหรับโครงการเฟสที่ 1 ขนาด 50 เมกะวัตต์ ตั้งแต่วันที่ 27 กันยายน 2562 ปัจจุบันทาง GEP อยู่ระหว่างเร่งดำเนินการก่อสร้างโครงการโรงไฟฟ้าสำหรับเฟสที่ 2-3-4 ให้แล้วเสร็จเป็นลำดับต่อไป

ในช่วงไตรมาสที่ 1 ปี 2563 บริษัทฯ มีกำไรจากการขายสิทธิเรียกร้องในลูกหนี้การค้าและสิทธิในตราสินค้า ซึ่งได้แก่ “แบรนคอสต้า (Costa)” ซึ่งคอสต้าเป็นตราสินค้าสำหรับการจำหน่ายผ่านร้านค้าส่งและร้านค้าปลีกทั่วประเทศ ซึ่งทางบริษัทฯ มีแนวคิดที่จะปรับเปลี่ยนภาพลักษณ์ตราสินค้า ปรับกลุ่มลูกค้าเป้าหมายใหม่ รวมถึงการปรับแผนด้านการตลาดและการบริหารจัดการให้มีประสิทธิภาพที่ดีขึ้นจากเดิม จึงได้มีการจำหน่ายลูกหนี้การค้าและสิทธิในตราสินค้านี้ดังกล่าวออกไปให้กับบุคคลที่ไม่มีความเกี่ยวข้องกัน และเกิดเป็นกำไรจากการดังกล่าวเท่ากับ 18.80 ล้านบาท

2. ต้นทุนและค่าใช้จ่าย : งบการเงินรวม

หน่วย : ล้านบาท

ข้อมูลสำหรับงวด	มูลค่า		เปลี่ยนแปลง		เทียบรายได้รวม	
	Q1.2563	Q1.2562	จำนวน	ร้อยละ	Q1.2563	Q1.2562
ต้นทุนขาย	216.73	247.19	-30.46	-12.32%	73.12%	68.77%
ต้นทุนในการจัดจำหน่าย	15.07	23.65	-8.58	-36.27%	5.09%	6.58%
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการบริหาร	35.41	44.49	-9.08	-20.41%	11.95%	12.38%
ค่าใช้จ่ายอื่น ๆ	22.93	-	22.93	N.A	7.74%	0.00%
ต้นทุนทางการเงิน	30.29	24.93	5.36	21.50%		
ค่าใช้จ่ายภาษีเงินได้	2.65	3.84	-1.19	-30.99%		
รวมต้นทุนและค่าใช้จ่าย	323.08	344.10	21.02	-6.11%		

สำหรับภาพรวมของต้นทุนและค่าใช้จ่ายที่เกิดขึ้นในช่วงไตรมาสที่ 1 ปี 2563 บริษัทฯ สามารถบริหารจัดการให้มีสัดส่วนต้นทุนในการจัดจำหน่าย และค่าใช้จ่ายในการบริหาร ในสัดส่วนเมื่อเทียบกับรายได้รวมได้ใกล้เคียงกับช่วงเดียวกันของปีก่อน ยกเว้นในส่วนของต้นทุนขาย และต้นทุนทางการเงิน ที่มีสัดส่วนเพิ่มขึ้น โดยต้นทุนทางการเงินที่มีมูลค่าเพิ่มขึ้น หรือคิดเป็นสัดส่วนที่เพิ่มขึ้นเท่ากับร้อยละ 21.50 เกิดจากภาระหนี้สินที่เพิ่มขึ้นจากหุ้นกู้ที่ออกและเสนอขายเมื่อช่วงเดือนกุมภาพันธ์ 2561 ในมูลค่า 699.90 ล้านบาท และเมื่อเดือนมีนาคม และกรกฎาคม ปี 2562 ในมูลค่า 380.20 ล้านบาท ในอัตราดอกเบี้ยร้อยละ 6.5 - 6.75 ต่อปี ปัจจุบันบริษัทฯ มียอดคงค้างหุ้นกู้รวมทั้งสิ้น 978.02 ล้านบาท รวมถึงภาระเงินกู้ยืมระยะสั้นจากบุคคลและกิจการอื่น ซึ่งมียอดคงค้าง ณ วันที่ 31 มีนาคม 2563 เท่ากับ 172.67 ล้านบาท โดยมีอัตราดอกเบี้ยระหว่างร้อยละ 5.5 ถึงร้อยละ 7 ต่อปี

3. กำไรสำหรับงวด

หน่วย : ล้านบาท

ข้อมูลสำหรับงวดปี	งบการเงินรวม				งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ			
	มูลค่า		เปลี่ยนแปลง		มูลค่า		มูลค่า	
	Q1.2563	Q1.2562	จำนวน	ร้อยละ	Q1.2563	Q1.2562	จำนวน	ร้อยละ
กำไรขั้นต้น	72.99	105.67	-32.68	-30.92%	71.09	105.55	- 34.46	-32.65%
กำไรสำหรับงวด (ส่วนที่เป็นของ บริษัทใหญ่)	17.12	16.93	0.18	1.07%	15.91	15.88	0.04	0.23%
กำไรสำหรับงวด	9.00	16.96	-7.96	-46.92%				
กำไรเบ็ดเสร็จรวมสำหรับงวด	12.71	15.92	-3.22	-20.19%				
อัตราส่วนกำไรสำหรับงวดต่อรายได้ รวม (ร้อยละ)	3.04%	4.72%						
อัตราส่วนกำไรสำหรับงวด (ส่วนที่เป็น ของบริษัทใหญ่) ต่อรายได้รวม (ร้อยละ)	5.77%	4.71%						
อัตราส่วนกำไรเบ็ดเสร็จรวมสำหรับ งวดต่อรายได้รวม (ร้อยละ)	4.29%	4.43%						
อัตราส่วนกำไรเบ็ดเสร็จรวมสำหรับ งวด (ส่วนที่เป็นของบริษัทใหญ่) ต่อรายได้รวม (ร้อยละ)	7.02%	4.42%						

โดยภาพรวมของกำไรที่เกิดขึ้นในช่วงไตรมาสที่ 1 ปี 2563 ในส่วนของงบการเงินรวม หากพิจารณาจากกำไรสำหรับงวด ส่วนที่เป็นของบริษัทใหญ่ จะมีกำไรเท่ากับ 17.12 ล้านบาท เพิ่มขึ้นร้อยละ 1.07 เมื่อเทียบกับช่วงเดียวกันของปีก่อน สาเหตุสำคัญเกิดจากการรับรู้ส่วนแบ่งกำไรจากบริษัทร่วม ในโครงการโรงไฟฟ้าพลังงานแสงอาทิตย์ เมืองมินู ประเทศเมียนมาร์ รวมถึงกำไรจากการขายสิทธิเรียกร้องในลูกหนี้การค้าและสิทธิในตราสินค้า ซึ่งได้แก่ แบริดคออสต้า ตามที่อธิบายข้างต้น นอกจากนี้หากพิจารณาที่อัตรากำไรสำหรับงวด ส่วนที่เป็นของบริษัทใหญ่ ต่อรายได้รวมจะพบว่า เพิ่มขึ้น โดยคิดเป็นร้อยละ 5.77 ต่อรายได้รวม เทียบกับช่วงปีก่อนที่มีสัดส่วนดังกล่าวเท่ากับร้อยละ 4.71 ของรายได้รวม อย่างไรก็ตามผลการดำเนินงานในรอบไตรมาสที่ 1 ปี 2563 นับว่าได้รับผลกระทบจากสถานการณ์การแพร่ระบาดของ Covid-19 แต่ประกอบกับบริษัทมีกำไรจากการจำหน่ายลูกหนี้การค้าและสิทธิในตราสินค้าเกิดขึ้นในช่วงเวลาเดียวกัน จึงส่งผลให้บริษัท ยังคงสามารถสร้างกำไรสำหรับรอบไตรมาสที่ 1 ปี 2563 ได้

ทั้งนี้หากพิจารณาจากงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ ซึ่งเป็นส่วนของธุรกิจเฟอร์นิเจอร์ บริษัทฯ สามารถสร้างกำไรสำหรับงวดได้เท่ากับ 15.91 ล้านบาท ซึ่งหากตัดกำไรพิเศษในงวดที่เกิดขึ้น ตามรายละเอียดที่กล่าวมาเท่ากับในช่วงไตรมาสที่ 1 ปี 2563 บริษัทฯ ยังคงมีความสามารถที่จะไม่ก่อให้เกิดผลขาดทุนอย่างมีนัยสำคัญท่ามกลางภาวะเศรษฐกิจและวิกฤติโรคระบาด Covid-19 ที่กำลังเกิดขึ้นอยู่ในขณะนี้

ฐานะทางการเงินของบริษัทฯ : งบการเงินรวม

1. สินทรัพย์รวม

หน่วย : ล้านบาท

งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน	31 มีนาคม 2563		31 ธันวาคม 2562		เพิ่มขึ้น / ลดลง	
	ล้านบาท	ร้อยละ	ล้านบาท	ร้อยละ	ล้านบาท	ร้อยละ
สินทรัพย์หมุนเวียน	2,011.25	60.47%	1,837.49	54.88%	173.77	9.46%
สินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียน	1,314.72	39.53%	1,510.83	45.12%	-196.10	-12.98%
สินทรัพย์รวม	3,325.98	100.00%	3,348.31	100.00%	-22.34	-0.67%

บริษัทฯ มีสินทรัพย์รวม ณ วันที่ 31 มีนาคม 2563 เท่ากับ 3,325.98 ล้านบาท ลดลงจาก ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2562 เท่ากับ 22.34 ล้านบาท โดยสาเหตุสำคัญเกิดจากเงินลงทุนในบริษัทร่วมและการร่วมค้า ลดลงเป็นจำนวน 207.11 ล้านบาท ซึ่งเป็นรายการที่ บริษัท อีซีเอฟ พาวเวอร์ จำกัด (ECF-P) ในฐานะบริษัทย่อยที่เข้าลงทุนในบริษัท เซฟ เอนเนอร์จี้ โซลูชันส์ จำกัด (SAFE) ซึ่ง โดย ECF-P เข้าลงทุนใน SAFE ที่สัดส่วนร้อยละ 33.37 โดย ECF-P อยู่ระหว่างการเจรจาโดยได้เข้าทำสัญญาจะซื้อจะขายเพื่อจำหน่ายหุ้นที่ทาง ECF-P เข้าลงทุนในสัดส่วนร้อยละ 33.37 ดังกล่าว แต่อย่างไรก็ตามเมื่อมีความชัดเจนด้านแหล่งที่มาของเงินที่จะใช้ในการซื้อหุ้นจากผู้จะซื้อแล้ว ทางบริษัทฯ จะปฏิบัติตามเกณฑ์การจำหน่ายไปซึ่งสินทรัพย์ รวมถึงการเปิดเผยข้อมูลต่อตลาดหลักทรัพย์แห่งประเทศไทยต่อไป

2. หนี้สินรวมและส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น

หน่วย : ล้านบาท

งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน	31 มีนาคม 2563		31 ธันวาคม 2562		เพิ่มขึ้น / ลดลง	
	ล้านบาท	ร้อยละ	ล้านบาท	ร้อยละ	ล้านบาท	ร้อยละ
หนี้สินหมุนเวียน	1,842.29	55.39%	1,676.02	50.06%	166.26	9.92%
หนี้สินไม่หมุนเวียน	229.30	6.89%	430.61	12.86%	-201.31	-46.75%
หนี้สินรวม	2,071.59	62.29%	2,106.63	62.92%	-35.04	-1.66%
ส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น	1,254.39	37.71%	1,241.68	37.08%	12.71	1.02%
รวมหนี้สินและส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น	3,325.98	100.00%	3,348.31	100.00%	-22.34	-0.67%

บริษัทฯ มีหนี้สินรวม ณ วันที่ 31 มีนาคม 2563 เท่ากับ 2,071.59 ล้านบาท ลดลงจาก ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2562 มูลค่า 35.04 ล้านบาท โดยสาเหตุสำคัญเกิดจากยอดคงค้างเงินกู้ยืมระยะสั้นจากบุคคลและกิจการอื่น ลดลง 25.43 ล้านบาท

บริษัทฯ มีส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น ณ วันที่ 31 มีนาคม 2563 เท่ากับ 1,254.39 ล้านบาท เพิ่มขึ้นเล็กน้อยจาก ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2562 ที่มีมูลค่า 1,241.68 ล้านบาท สาเหตุที่สำคัญเกิดจากการเพิ่มขึ้นของกำไรสะสมที่ยังไม่ได้จัดสรรที่เกิดจากการดำเนินงาน

จึงเรียนมาเพื่อโปรดทราบ

ขอแสดงความนับถือ

บริษัท อีสต์โคสต์เฟอร์นิเทค จำกัด (มหาชน)

(นายอารักษ์ สุขสวัสดิ์)

กรรมการผู้จัดการ